08-19-1999 M-7836 \mathbf{T} U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 101122767 To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate attached original doduments or sopy thereo 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: atg test systems Grow atg electronic GmbH Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Zum Schlag 3 D-97877 Werthei Internal Address: ____ Yes <u>X</u> No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: ___ **X** Assignment Security Agreement Merger City: Change of Name Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No Execution Date: July 15, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of The application is: ----Patent Application No.(s) В. Patent No.(s) 5,265,986 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved..... concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 David Toren Internal Address: BROWN & WOOD LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to Street Address: One World Trade Center deposit account #50-0955 54th Floor 8. Deposit account number: 50-0955 City: NEW YORK State: NY Zip: 10048-0557 Do not use this space 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David Toren August 11, 1999

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

/18/1999 DCDATES 00000259 500955 5265986

FC:581

40.00 CH

Do not detach this portion

.....

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

WHEREAS, atg electronic GmbH of Wertheim-Reicholzheim, Germany is the assignee of record of Letters Patent No. 5,265,986 dated November 30, 1993 for an improvement in MULTIPLE SPINDLE MACHINE FOR DRILLING, MILLING OR THE LIKE, granted to Manfred Prokopp, of Wertheim-Reicholzheim, Germany.

AND WHEREAS, atg electronic GmbH, is presently in bankruptcy, and is now the sole owner of said patent and of all the rights under the same; and inasmuch as

atg test systems GmbH

of

Zum Schlag 3

D-97877 Wertheim, Germany

is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

atg test systems GmbH

our entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvement in the said Letters Patent No. 5,265,986, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said

atg test systems GmbH

for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its assigns, and legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affix my seal this 15 day

Trustee in Bankyuptcy for atg electronic GmbH

Josef-Schmitt-Str. 10

97922 Lauda-Königshofen

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of:

RECORDED908/13/1999

REEL: 010164 FRAME: 0469